in a group company under the arrangements for the variation of the Leverhulme Trust (refer below) and (ii) the exercise of share options by employees.

On 19 May 2014 Unilever PLC purchased the shares convertible to PLC ordinary shares in 2038. Due to the repurchase the average number of combined share units is not adjusted for these shares from 20
May 2014 to 30 June 2015. For half year 2014 the adjusted average number of share units is calculated based on the number of days the shares were dilutive during the six month period ended 30 June 2014.

Earnings per share for total operations for the six months were calculated as follows:

In calculating core earnings per share, net profit attributable to shareholders' equity is adjusted to eliminate the post tax impact of business disposals, acquisition and disposals and related costs, impairments,
and other one-off items.

During the period the following movements in shares have taken place:

€ million First Half 2015 First Half 2014

Before
tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit

After
tax

Before
tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit

After
tax

Fair value gains/(losses) on financial instruments

41

(2)

39

(76)

14

(62)

Remeasurements of defined benefit pension
plans

958 (279) 679
(654) 165 (489)

Currency retranslation gains/(losses) 234 15 249 5 6 11
Other comprehensive income 1,233 (266) 967 (725) 185 (540)

2015 2014

Combined EPS - Basic

Net profit attributable to shareholders' equity (€ million)

2,489

2,818

Average number of combined share units (millions of units) 2,841.0 2,843.7

Combined EPS - basic (€) 0.88 0.99

Combined EPS - Diluted

Net profit attributable to shareholders' equity (€ million)

2,489

2,818

Adjusted average number of combined share units (millions of units) 2,854.9 2,911.1

Combined EPS - diluted (€) 0.87 0.97

Core EPS

Core profit attributable to shareholders' equity (see note 2) (€ million)